See section 8.2.411 of this article. 

SECTION 11.  That Section 8.2.405, Kootenai County Code, be, and the same is hereby amended 

as follows: 

8.2.405: USES OF RIGHT ON PARCELS OF 8,250 SQUARE FEET OR MORE BUT LESS 

THAN 9,900 SQUARE FEET: On parcels that are a minimum of eight thousand two hundred 

fifty (8,250) square feet but less than nine thousand nine hundred (9,900) square feet in size, the 

following uses are permitted, provided that all uses shall leave sixty-five percent (65%) of the 

parcel as open space free from structures: 

A. Primary Uses: 

1. One (1) single-family dwelling, which may be a Class A manufactured home.

[...]

of this article. 

SECTION 12.  That Section 8.2.406, Kootenai County Code, be, and the same is hereby amended 

as follows: 

8.2.406: USES OF RIGHT ON PARCELS OF 9,900 SQUARE FEET OR MORE BUT LESS 

THAN FIVE (5.00) ACRES: On parcels that are a minimum of nine thousand nine hundred 

(9,900) square feet but less than five (5.00) acres in size, the following uses are permitted, provided 

that all uses shall leave sixty-five percent (65%) of the parcel as open space free from structures: 

A. Primary Uses. 

1. One (1) single-family dwelling, which may be a Class A manufactured home, or one (1)

[...]

The County will coordinate with each city within the 

County in order to ensure addressing compatibility. 

1. Address numbers will run consecutively to the north, south, east and west from the point of 

beginning. 

2. From the point of beginning of the road or common driveway, one thousand six hundred 

(1,600) address numbers will be designated per mile along the road or common driveway. The 

point of beginning will be assigned a starting number based on its position on the address grid. 

a. All addresses along a road common to a city address protection area shall be addressed

[...]

production capacity to supply water to the lots in the proposed subdivision. 

e. Unless a subdivision is to be served by connection to an existing public water system, 

available well logs which cover a minimum of one-half (½) mile of the boundary of the 

site shall be included in the report.  For residential uses, one thousand five hundred gallons 

per day (1,500 gpd), with a minimum flow of five gallons per minute (5 gpm) for four (4) 

hours, per residence, will be considered adequate if no more than one-half (½) acre of 

property will be irrigated.  For low flow wells, storage may be provided to meet this

[...]

production capacity to supply water to the lots in the proposed subdivision. 

e. Unless the subdivision is to be served by connection to an existing public water system, 

available well logs which cover a minimum of one-half (½) mile of the boundary of the 

site shall be included in the report.  For residential uses, one thousand five hundred gallons 

per day (1,500 gpd), with a minimum flow of five gallons per minute (5 gpm) for four (4) 

hours, per residence, will be considered adequate if no more than one-half (½) acre of 

property will be irrigated.  For low flow wells, storage may be provided to meet this